particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 37316, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured purple.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Allocating Cost of taking Poll under Section 13 of the Muni cipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1913, Borough of Te Awamutu.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-fifth day of March, 1915.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

pursuance of the powers vested in him by section thirteen of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1913, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the Te Awamutu Borough Council shall defray all the costs incurred in connection with the taking of a poll under the said Act on the twenty-second day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, on the proposal to constitute the Borough of Te Awamutu.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Altering Date of Election to a Hospital and Charitable Aid Board.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of March, 1915.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council made the twelfth day of March one thousand rice hand. V of March, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, it was enacted that the first election of a representative for the combined district of Frankton Borough, Ngaruawahia Town District, and Te Awamutu Town District to the Waikato Hospital and Charitable Aid Board should be held on Saturday, the third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen: And whereas it has been found to be more convenient and desirable that the election should take place on Wednesday, the twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Hospitals and Charitable Institutions Act, 1909, doth hereby direct that the first election of a representative for the combined district of Frankton Borough, Ngaruawahia Town District, and Te Awamutu Town District on the Waikato Hospital and Charitable Aid Board shall be held on Wednesday, the twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and the aforesaid Order in Council is hereby amended accordingly.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Amending Regulations for the Elections of Members of Harbour Boards.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of March, 1915.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Orders in Council dated the twenty-VV second day of February and the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the second day of March and the thirtieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, respectively, certain regulations were made under sections seven and thirteen of the Harbours Amendment Act, 1910 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), for the purposes therein set forth:

And whereas it is expedient to amend the said regulations

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section seven of the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke regulation two of the said regulations of the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and doth hereby make the following regulation in lieu thereof.

#### REGULATION.

Provided that such revocation shall not affect any matter or thing already done under the said regulations, but such matter or thing shall be deemed to have been done under the said regulations as amended by these regulations:

ELECTIONS BY THE ELECTORS OF COMBINED DISTRICTS.

Subject to the express provisions of the hereinbefore-Subject to the express provisions of the hereinbefore-recited regulations, where one or more members of a Har-bour Board are to be elected by the electors of a combined district under section 7 of the said Act, the provisions of sections 5 to 16 inclusive, 18 to 26 inclusive, 30 to 32 in-clusive, 35 (except paragraph (d)), 36 to 39 inclusive, and 45 to 54 inclusive, of the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1908, and of section 2 of the Local Elections and Polls Amendment Act, 1911, and of sections 2 to 12 inclusive, 13 (subsection (2)), and 16 to 24 inclusive, of the Local Elections and Polls Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to the elections of those members. the elections of those members.

> J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Appointing a Person to hold Inquiry into an Application for Avoidance or Suspension of a Trade-mark.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-fifth day of March, 1915.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by the Patents, Designs, and Trade-marks Amendment Act, 1914, and the regulations thereunder, the Governor in Council may, on the application of any person, and subject to such terms and conditions (if as he may think fit, order the avoidance or suspension, any) as he may think in, order the avoidance of suspension, in whole or in part, of any patent or license granted to a subject of any State at war with His Majesty, or of the registration of any trade-mark the proprietor whereof is a subject of any such State as aforesaid:

And whereas for the purpose of exercising in any case the powers of avoiding or suspending any such patent or license or the registration of any such trade-mark the Governor in Council may appoint such person or persons as he shall think fit to hold an inquiry:

And whereas an application, dated the twenty-sixth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and signed by Herbert Albert Reeves, of 15 Elm Street, London W.C., England, on behalf of Pearson's Antiseptic Company (Limited); of the same address, has been received for the avoidance or suspension of the registration of Trade-mark No. 6182, registered as of the fifteenth day of September, No. 6182, registered as of the fitteenth cay of september, one thousand nine hundred and six, in the name of Schülke and Mayr, of Hamburg 21, in the German Empire, and consisting of the word "Lysol":

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the

powers conferred upon him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint you,

#### JAMES CLARK LEWIS,

the Registrar of Patents, Designs, and Trade-marks, to forthwith hear the said application and to inquire into the matter of the same, and to report thereon to the Governor in Council on or before the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen.

J. F ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.